LEGAL NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Public Hearing will be held by the Town Board of the Town of Kendall, at 1873 Kendall Road, Kendall, NY 14476, on Tuesday, July 21, 2015, at 7:00 P.M., on the adoption of a Local Law known as A Local Law to Recodify the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Kendall which said Local Law provides as follows:

Section 1.

This Local Law shall be entitled "A Local Law to Recodify the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Kendall".

Section 2.

This Local Law is adopted pursuant to the provisions of New York Town Law Article 16.

Section 3.

The provisions of the "Zoning Regulations of the Town of Kendall," attached hereto as Exhibit A, are adopted in their entirety.

Section 4.

This Local Law repeals and replaces the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Kendall adopted by Local Law Number 2 of 1991, in its entirety.

Section 5.

(a) This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.

(b) If any part or section of this local law shall be held to be invalid, the remaining provisions thereof shall not fail but shall remain in full force and effect.

(c) All local laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, or parts or portions thereof that conflict or are contrary to any portion of this local law are hereby repealed.

(d) This local law will amend and reformat the existing Zoning Ordinance for the Town of Kendall.

At such Public Hearing all persons, either for or against the same, shall be heard. The regular town board meeting will immediately follow the public hearing.

Town Clerk Town of Kendall

Publish TWICE on July 12, 2015 AND July 19, 2015. Send Proof of Publication to Town Clerk, Town of Kendall Send Bill to Town Clerk, Town of Kendall